VILLAGE ORDINANCE NO. 85

2

An Ordinance extending the Village Boundaries of the Village of Deer River, Itasca County, Minnesota, to include in said Village and to annex thereto a tract of land consisting of Ten (10) Acres more or less, lying in Section Thirty-six (36) of Tounship One Mundred Forty-five (145) North of Range Twenty-five (25) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Itasca County, Minnesota.

The Village Council of the Village of Deer River, Itasca County, Minnesota, do ordain as follows:

Soction I.

The owners of the following described tract of land lying in the County of Itasca in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SELOF NW2) and in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE2OfSW2) of Section 36, Township 145 North of Range 25 West of the 5th P.M. particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the 1/4 line, distant 250.0 feet East of the Northwest Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE2OfSW2) of Section 36, Township 145 North, Range 25 West of the 5th P.M. in Tiasca County, Minnesota, Thenes South on a line parallel to the West Boundary line of said Forty, a distance of 356.2 feet, to intersect the North line of the Great Northern Right-of-way; Thence South 59° C8 East along said North Right-of-way line a distance of 641.1 feet; Thence North a distance of 895.7 feet, to intersect the South Right-of-way line of Trunk Highway No. 2; Thence in a. Westerly direction along the said South Right-of-way of Trunk Highway No. 2 to a point on said South Right-of-way line to the point where the said South Right-of-way line intersects the East Boundary line of the Village of Deer River; Thence South along the said East Boundary line to the point of beginning containing approximately 10 Acres more or less, which parcel of land abuts on the present village limits of the Village Council of said Village of Deer River to have said lands included in and annexed to the said Village;

It is hereby ordained, enacted and declared that the said tract of land above described be and it hereby is annexed to the said Village of Deer River, and the boundaries and corporate limits of said Village of Deer River are hereby extended so as to include said tract of land, and said land shall be and become a part of said Village as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Section II.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication and the filing of a certified copy thereof with the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Passed this 13th day of September, 1945.

ATTEST:

mafill 9905

VIIIaga President

Stall olice Secretary of State.

CERTIFICATE OF VILLAGE CLERK

STATE OF MINNESOTA SS COUNTY OF ITASCA

2.1

I, MALCOLM CAMPBELL, JR., hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Deer River, Itasca County, Minnesota; that the attached copy of an Ordinance of the said Village Extending the Boundaries of the Village of Deer River to include in said Village and to annex thereto a tract of land consisting of Ten (10) Acres more or less, lying in Section Thirty-six (36) of Township One Hundred Forty-five (145) North of Range Twenty-five (25) west of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Itasca County, Minnesota, is a true and correct copy of the Original Ordinance now on file in my office and of the whole whereof.

PERIOR OF MINNEADING

Dated at Deer River, Minnesota this 13th day of September, 1945.

amps

Village Clerk, Village of Deer River, Itasca County, Minnesota.

9905

FILED OCT 2 41945

Martour Scoretary of State.

9922 MATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED OCT 241945 To such that with one of the set · Joorer WHERE OR STREETEN à ¢ No.Ya Secretary of State. Dated at Ther Liver, Minnesola this Loti day of * 3401 , 19 One to ea AND THE PARTY OF AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS (1) (1) " si os our lu Deer Liver, TIJ 3ES OTOLF. 14 K 14 13.54 M. VIIIOCO DI Tidanob sossil